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CAPTA and SSA Compliance Issues

Summary _

» The state has a duty to report immediately any lack of compliance with CAPTA

* Regarding Social Security-related money for adoption/fostering etc., states are reviewed every five
years or immediately it is found that a state is out of compliance

= Various CFRs detail compliance/notification procedures and fund withholding procedures

« Based on these statutes and CFRs, the only safe assumption is that all funds from these programs
will be endangered as soon as confidentiality procedures are breached.

+ The Child Welfare Policy Manuel on the web states that the issue of what can be discussed in open
court is a compliance issue

* According to an ABA document, an explicit act by the state legislature is required to expand the list
of those to whom CAPTA confidential information can be given

TITLE 42. THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE

CHAPTER 67. CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION AND TREATMENT AND ADOPTION REFORM
GENERAL PROGRAM

42 USCS § 5106a. Grants to States for child abuse and neglect prevention and treatment programs

{b} Eligibility requirements.
(1) State plan.

{A) In general. To be eligible to raceive a grant under this section, a State shall, at the time of the initial
grant application and every 5 years thereafter, prepare and submit to the Secretary a State plan that
specifies the areas of the child protective services system described in subsection {a) that the State intends

" to address with amounts received under the grant.

(B} Additional requirement. After the submission of the Initial grant application under subparagraph
(A), the State shall provide notice to the Secretary of any substantive changes to any State law
relating to the prevention of child abuse and neglect that may affect the eligibility of the State under
this section.

{2} Coordination. A State plan submitted under paragraph (1) shall, to the maximum extent practicable, be
coordinated with the State plan under part B of title IV of the Social Security Act [42 USCS §§ 620 et seq.]
relating to child welfare services and family preservation and family support services, and shall contain an
outline of the activities that the State intends to carry out using amounts received under the grant to achieve
the purposes of this title [42 USCS §§ 5101 et seq.], including—

{v) methods to preserve the confidentiality of all records In order to protect the rights of the ¢hild and
of the child's parents or guardians, including requirements ensuring that reports and records made
and maintained pursuant to the purposes of this Act [42 USCS §§ 5101 et seq.] shall only be made
available to--

{l) individuals who are the subject of the report;

(Il) Federal, State, or local government entities, or any agent of such entities, having a need for such
information in order to carry out its responsibilities under law to protect children from abuse and neglect;

(H1) child abuse citizen review panels;

(IV) child fatality review panels;
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(V) a grand jury or court, upon a finding that information in the record is necessary for the
determination of an issue before the court or grand jury; and

(V1) other entities or classes of individuals statutorily authorized by the State to receive such
information pursuant to a legitimate State purpose;

TITLE 42. THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE

CHAPTER 7. SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

TITLE IV. GRANTS TO STATES FOR AID AND SERVICES TO NEEDY FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN AND
FOR CHILD-WELFARE SERVICES

PART E. FEDERAL PAYMENTS FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

42 USCS § 671 State plan for foster care and adoption assistance

(a) Requisite features of State plan. In order for a State to be eligible for payments under this part (42 USCS
§§ 670 et seq.], it shall have a plan approved by the Secretary which—

{7) provides that the State agency will monitor and conduct periodic evaluations of activities carried
out under this part [42 USCS §§ 670 et seq.];

(8) provides safeguards which restrict the use of or disclosure of information concerning individuals
assisted under the State plan to purposes directly connected with (A) the administration of the plan of the
State approved under this part [42 USCS §§ 670 et seq.], the plan or program of the State under part A, B, or
D of this title [42 USCS §§ 601 et seq., 620 et seq., 651 et seq.] or under title |, V, X, XIV, XVI {42 USCS §§
301 et seq., 701 et seq., 1201 et seq., 1351 et seq., 1381 et seq.] (as in effect in Puerto Rico, Guam, and the
Virgin Islands), XIX, or XX [42 USCS §§ 1396 et seq., 1397 et seq.}, or the supplemental security income
program established by title XVI [42 USCS §§ 1381 et seq.], (B) any investigation, prosecution, or criminal or
civil proceeding, conducted in connection with the administration of any such plan or program, (C) the
administration of any other Federal or federally assisted program which provides assistance, in cash or in
kind, or services, directly to individuals on the basis of need, (D) any audit or similar activity conducted in
connection with the administration of any such plan or program by any governmental agency which is
authorized by law to conduct such audit or activity, and (E) reporting and providing information pursuant to
paragraph (9) to appropriate authorities with respect to known or suspected child abuse or neglect; and the
safeguards so provided shall prohibit disclosure, to any committee or legislative body (other than an
agency referred to in clause (D) with respect to any activity referred to in such clause), of any
information which identifies by name or address any such applicant or recipient; except that nothing
contained herein shall preclude a State from providing standards which restrict disclosures to
purposes more limited than those specified herein, or which, in the case of adoptions, prevent
disclosure entirely;

TITLE 45 -- PUBLIC WELFARE

SUBTITLE B -- REGULATIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC WELFARE

CHAPTER XIlIl -- OFFICE OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

SUBCHAPTER G -- THE ADMINISTRATION ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES, FOSTER CARE
MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS, ADOPTION ASSISTANCE, AND CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES
PART 1355 -- GENERAL

TITLE 45 -- PUBLIC WELFARE

SUBTITLE B -- REGULATIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC WELFARE

CHAPTER Il -- OFFICE OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE (ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS), ADMINISTRATION FOR
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PART 205 -- GENERAL ADMINISTRATION -- PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

45 CFR § 205.50 Safeguarding information for the financial assistance programs.
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(a) State plan requirements. A State plan for financial assistance under title IV-A of the Social
Security Act, must provide that:

(1) Pursuant to State statute which imposes legal sanctions:

(i) The use or disclosure of information concerning applicants and recipients will be limited to
purposes directly connected with:

(A) The administration of the plan of the State approved under title {V-A, the plan or program of the
State under title IV-B, IV-D, IV-E, or IV-F or under title I, X, XiV, XVI(AABD), XIX, XX, or the
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program established by title XVI. Such purposes include
establishing eligibility, determining the amount of assistance, and providing services for applicants
and recipients.

(B) Any investigation, prosecution, or criminal or civil proceeding conducted in connection with the
administration of any such plans or programs.

(C) The administration of any other Federal or federally assisted program which provides assistance, in cash
or in kind, or services, directly to individuals on the basis of need.

(D) The verification to the Employment Security Agency, or other certifying agency that an individual has
been an AFDC recipient for at least 90 days or is a WIN or WIN Demonstration participant pursuant to Pub.
L, 97-34, the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1881.

(E) Any audit or similar activity, e.g., review of expenditure reports or financial review, conducted in
connection with the administration of any such plan or program by any governmental entity which is
authorized by law to conduct such audit or activity.

(F) The administration of a State unemployment compensation program.

(G) The reporting to the appropriate agency or official of information on known or suspected instances of
physical or mental injury, sexual abuse or exploitation, or negligent treatment or maltreatment of a child
receiving aid under circumstances which indicate that the child's health or welfare is threatened.

(ii) The State agency has authority to implement and enforce the provisions for safeguarding
information about applicants and reciplents:

(iii) Disclosure of any Information that identifies by name or address any applicant or reciplient to any
Federal, State, or local committee or legisiative body other than in connection with any activity under
paragraph {a)(1)(i)(E) of this section is prohibited.

(iv) Publication of lists or names of applicants and recipients will be prohibited. Exception. In respectto a
State plan for financial assistance under title |, IVA, X, XIiV, or XVI (AABD) of the Social Security Act, an
exception to this restriction may be made by reason of the enactment or enforcement of State legislation,
prescribing any conditions under which public access may be had to records of the disbursement of funds or
payments under such titles within the State, if such legislation prohibits the use of any list or names obtained
through such access to such records for commercial or political purposes.

45 CFR § 1355.21 State plan requirements for titles 1V-B and IV-E.
(a) The State plans for titles IV-E and IV-B must provide for safeguards on the use and disclosure of
information which meet the requirements contained in section 471(a)(8) of the Act.



(b) The State plans for titles IV-E and IV-B must provide for compliance with the Department's regulations
listed in 45 CFR 1355.30.

{c) The State agency and the Indian Tribe must make available for public review and inspection the Child
and Family Services Plan (CFSP) and the Annual Progress and Services Reporis. (See 45 CFR 1357.15
and 1357.16.) The State agency also must make available for public review and inspection the title IV-E
State Plan.

TITLE 45 -- PUBLIC WELFARE

SUBTITLE B -- REGULATIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC WELFARE

CHAPTER XIil -- OFFICE OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

SUBCHAPTER G -- THE ADMINISTRATION ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES, FOSTER CARE
MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS, ADOPTION ASSISTANCE, AND CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES

PART 1355 -- GENERAL

45 CFR § 1355.32 Timetable for the reviews.

(a) initial reviews. Each State must complete an initial full review as described in § 1355.33 of this part
during the four-year period after the finai rule becomes effective.

(b) Reviews following the initial review.

(1) A State found to be operating in substantial conformity during an initial or subsequent review, as defined
in § 1355.34 of this part, must:

(iy Complete a full review every five years; and

(4) ACF may proceed with a full or partial review if the State does not provide the additional
information as requested, or the additional information confirms that the State may not be operating
in substantial conformity.

(d) Partial reviews based on noncompliance with State pian requirements that are outside the scope of a
child and family services review. When ACF becomes aware of a title IV-B or title [V-E compliance issue that
is outside the scope of the child and family services review process, we wilk:

(1) Conduct an inquiry and require the State to submit additional data.

(2) If the additional information and inquiry indicates to ACF's satisfaction that the State is in compliance, we
will not proceed with any further review of the issue addressed by the inquiry.

" (3) ACF will institute a partial review, appropriate to the nature of the concern, if the State does not
provide the additional information as requested, or the additional information confirms that the State
may not be in compliance.

(4) If the partial review determines that the State is not in compliance with the applicable State plan
requirement, the State must enter into a program improvement plan designed to bring the State into
compliance, If the provisions for such a plan are applicable. The terms, action steps and time-frames of
the program improvement plan will be developed on a case-by-case basis by ACF and the State. The
program improvement plan must take into consideration the extent of noncompiiance and the impact of the
noncompliance on the safety, permanency or well-being of children and families served through the State's
title 1V-B or IV-E allocation. If the State remains out of compliance, the State will be subject to a penalty
related to the extent of the noncompliance.
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TITLE 45 -- PUBLIC WELFARE
SUBTITLE B -- REGULATIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC WELFARE
CHAPTER XIll -- OFFICE OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES
SUBCHAPTER G -- THE ADMINISTRATION ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES, FOSTER CARE
MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS, ADOPTION ASSISTANCE, AND CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES
PART 1355 -- GENERAL

45 CFR § 1355.36 Withholding Federal funds due to failure to achieve substantial conformity or failure to
successfully complete a program improvement plan.

(a) For the purposes of this section:

(1) The term "title IV-B funds” refers to the State's combined allocation of title IV-B subpart 1 and subpart 2
funds; and

(2) The term "title IV-E funds" refers to the State's reimbursement for administrative costs for the foster care
program under title IV-E.

(b) Determination of the amount of Federal funds to be withheld. ACF will determine the amount of the State
titie 1V-B and IV-E funds to be withheld due to a finding that the State is not operating in substantial
conformity, as follows:

{1) A State will have the opportunity to develop and complete a program improvement plan prior to any
withholding of funds.

(2) Title IV-B and IV-E funds wiil not be withheld from a State if the determination of nonconformity was
caused by the State's correct use of formal written statements of Federal law or policy provided the State by
DHHS.

(3) A portion of the State's title IV-B and IV-E funds will be withheld by ACF for the year under review
and for each succeeding year until the State either successfully completes a program improvement
plan or is found to be operating in substantial conformity.

{4) The amount of titie IV-B and titie IV-E funds subject to withholding due to a determination that a State is
not operating in substantial conformity is based on a pool of funds defined as follows:

(i) The State's allotment of title IV-B funds for each of the years to which the withholding applies; and

(i) An amount equivalent to 10 percent of the State's Federal claims for title IV-E foster care administrative
costs for each of the years to which withholding applies;

(5) The amount of funds to be withheld from the pool in paragraph (b)(4) of this section will be computed as
follows:

(i) Except as provided for in paragraphs (b)(7) and (b)(8) of this section, an amount equivalent to one percent
of the funds described in paragraph (b)(4) of this section for each of the years to which withholding applies
will be withheld for each of the seven outcomes listed in § 1355.34(b)(1) of this part that is determined not to
be in substantial conformity; and :

(i) Except as provided for in paragraphs (b){7) and (b)(8) of this section, an amount equivalent to ane
percent of the funds described in paragraph (b){4) of this section for each of the years to which withholding
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applies will be withheld for each of the seven systemic factors listed in § 1355.34(c) of this part that is
determined not to be in substantial confermity.

(6) Except as provided for in paragraphs (b){7), (b)(8), and (e)(4) of this section, in the event the State is
determined ta be in noncenformity on each of the seven outcomes and each of the seven systemic factors
subject to review, the maximum amount of title IV-B and title IV-E funds to be withheld due to the State's
failure to comply is 14 percent per year of the funds described in paragraph (b){4} of this section for each
year.

(7) States determined not to be in substantial conformity that fail to correct the areas of nonconformity

through the successful completion of a program improvement plan, and are determined to be in

nonconfarmity on the second full review following the first full review in which a determination of
nonconformity was made will be subject to increased withholding as follows:

(i) The amount of funds described in paragraph {b)(5) of this section will increase to two percent for each of
the seven outcomes and each of the seven systemic factors that continues in nonconformity since the
immediately preceding child and family services review;

(il The increased withholding of funds for areas of continuous nonconformity is subject to the provisions of
paragraphs {¢), (d), and (e) of this section,

(iii} The maximum amount of title IV-B and title IV-E funds to be withheld due to the State's failure to comply
on the second full review foflowing the first full review in which the determination of nonconformity was made
is 28 percent of the funds described in paragraph (b)(4) of this section for each year to which the withholding
of funds applies.

(8) States determined not to be in substantial conformity that fail to correct the areas of nonconformity
through the successful completion of a program improvement plan, and are determined to be in
nonconformity on the third and any subsequent full reviews following the first full review in which a
determination of nonconformity was made will be subject to increased withholding as follows:

(i) The amount of funds described in paragraph (b)(5) of this section will increase to three percent for each of
the seven outcomes and each of the seven systemic factors that continues in nenconformity since the
immediately praceding child and family services review,

(i) The increased withholding of funds for areas of continuous nonconformity is subject to the provisions of
paragraphs (c), (d), and (e) of this section;

(i) The maximum amount of title IV-B and title IV-E funds to be withheld due to the State's failure to comply
on the third and any subsequent full reviews following the first full review in which the determination of
nonconformity was made is 42 percent of the funds described in paragraph (b)(4) of this section for each
year to which the withholding of funds applies.

http://www.actf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/laws/cwpm/policy_dsp.jsp?citiD=56
US Dept of Health & Human Services

Administration for Children & Famileies

The Children’s Bureau

Child Welfare Policy Manual

8.4E TITLE IV-E, General Title |V-E Requirements, Confidentiality

5. Question: What are the title 1V-E confidentiality requirements?
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Answer: Title IV-E of the Social Security Act requires that States provide safeguards to restrict the use and/or
disclosure of information regarding children receiving title IV-E foster care and adoption assistance. In
addition, in accordance with 45 CFR 1355.30 (p)(3), records maintained under title IV-E of the Act are
subject to the confidentiality provisions in 45 CFR 205.50. Among other things, 45 CFR 205.50 restricts the
release or use of information concerning individuals receiving financial assistance under the programs
governed by this provision to certain persons or agencies that require the information for specified purposes.
The authorized recipients of this information are in turn subject to the same confidentiality standards as the
agencies administering those programs.

To the extent that the records of the title |V-E agency contain information regarding child abuse and neglect
reports and records, such information is subject to the confidentiality requirements at section 106 of the Child
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA).

Source/Date: ACYF-NCCAN-PIQ-97-03 (9/26/97); ACYF-CB-PIQ-98-01 (6/29/98)

Legal and Related References: Social Security Act - section 471 (2)(8); 45 CFR 205.50; 45 CFR 1355.30;
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), as amended (42 U.S.C. 5101 et seq.) - seclions 106
(b)(2){A)(v) and (vi)

Back to top

6. Question: Will States compromise compliance with title IV-E of the Social Security Act if they comply with
the confidentiality requirements in sections 106 {b)(2)(v) and (vi) of CAPTA?

Answer: Title IV-E requires that States provide safeguards restricting the use and/or disclosure of information
regarding children served by title IV-E foster care. Records maintained under title IV-E are to be safeguarded
against unauthorized disclosure. The regulation at 45 CFR 205.50 states that the release or use of
information concerning individuals applying for or receiving financial assistance is restricted to certain
persons or agencies that require it for specified purposes. Such recipients of information are in turn subject
to standards of confidentiality comparable to those of the agency administering the financial assistance
programs.

There may be instances where CPS information is subject both to disclosure requirements under CAPTA
and to the confidentiality requirements under title IV-E and 45 CFR 205.50. To the extent that the CAPTA
provisions require disclosure (such as in section 106 {b}{2)(A)(vi}, the CAPTA disclosure provision would
prevail in the event of a conflict since the CAPTA confidentiality provisions were most recently enacted.
Where the CAPTA provision is permissive (such as in sections 106 (b){2)(A}(v)(I)-(V1)}, it allows States to
disclose such information without violating CAPTA, but it does not make such disclosure permissible in other
programs if it is not otherwise allowed under the other program's governing statute or regulations.

Source/Date: ACYF-NCCAN-PIQ-97-03 {9/26/97)

Legal and Related References: Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), as amended (42
U.S.C. 5101 et seq.) - sections 106; 45 CFR 205.50

Back to top

7. Question: Some States have enacted laws that allow open courts for juvenile protection proceedings,
including child in need of protection or services hearings, termination of parental rights hearings, long-term
foster care hearings and in courts where dependency petitions are heard. Questions have arisen about
whether courts that are open to the public and allow a verbal exchange of confidential information meet the
confidentiality requirements under title IV-E. Do the confidentlality provisions in title IV-E restrict the
information that can be discussed in open court?

Answer: Yes. The purpose of the confidentiality provision is to protect the privacy rights of individuals

receiving services or assistance under title IV-E and to assure that confidential information is not disclosed to
unauthorized recipients. While, under title IV-E, confidential information may be shared with the courts, there
is no provision which allows for public disclosure of such information. The confidentiality requirements of titie
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IV-E do not prohibit open courts per se. However, to the extent that the proceedings involve discussion of
confidential information concerning a child wha is receiving title IV-E foster care or adoption assistance, the
confidentiality requirements apply. Accordingly, such information cannot be discussed in a public forum,
including an open court. To the extent that confidential information is relevant to the proceedings, it must be
discussed in the court's chambers or some other restricted setting, and the pertinent sections of the
transcript must be kept confidential as well.

Violation of the Federal confidentiality provisions is a State plan compliance issue under title IV-E.

Source/Date: ACYF-CB-PIQ-98-01 (6/29/98)

Legal and Reiated References: Sociai Security Act - section 471 (a)(8); Child Abuse Prevention and
Treatment Act (CAPTA), as amended (42 U.S.C. 5101 et seq.) - section 106; 45 CFR 205.50; 45 CFR
1355.21 (a)

Mark Hardin

National Child Welfare Resource Center on Legal and Judicial Issues
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PRIVACY AND INFORMATION SHARING IN

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT CASES1

But what If you need to release information to some organization or class of individuals

not on this CAPTA list? The answer is that it is only possible if your state legislature has passed
a law expanding the list. The child protection agency needs this legal authority, for example, to

be able to release information to private agencies and professionals providing services but not

under contract to the agency.

A final point about CAPTA and the AACWA. Agencies must obey both CAPTA and

AACWA confidentiality requirements. If the laws seem to conflict, here is how you are
supposed to resolve the conflict. [f CAPTA requires disclosure, as in the case of fatalities or
near fatalities, it prevails, This appears in the answer to question #3 in of the federal policy
interpretation question ACYF-NCCAN-PIQ 97-03. If CAPTA gives the state discretion and

AACWA requires confidentiality, then the matter must be confidential,



